

City of Portland Bureau of Planning and **Sustainability** 

Sam Adams, Mayor Susan Anderson, Director

## Planning

1900 S.W. 4th Ave., Ste. 7100 Portland, OR 97201-5350 Phone 503-823-7700 FAX 503-823-7800 TTY 503-823-6868

Sustainability

721 N.W. 9th Ave., Ste. 195 Portland, OR 97209-3447

Phone 503-823-7222 FAX 503-823-5311 TTY 503-823-6868

www.portlandonline.com/bps

An equal opportunity employer D Printed on recycled paper

## Exhibit A

## Amendment 1 to Grant Agreement No. 32000451 Between City of Portland Bureau of Planning and Sustainability and **Skyline School** For

Sustainability Program Supporting Resource Conservation and Waste Prevention

The purpose of this Amendment is to continue the responsibilities of the parties involved in creating a sustainability program that supports resource conservation and waste prevention at Skyline School. The program is funded by a grant from the State Department of Environmental Equality as described in DEQ Solid Waste Grant Agreement 110-9, and amended on September 27, 2010 by Grant Agreement 110-9-1. The City of Portland and Skyline School agree to continue the Scope of Work and responsibilities as authorized by Ordinance 183038 and amended Grant Agreement No. 32000451 as follows:

- 1. The agreement is hereby extended through February 28, 2010. 2.
  - Additional work is necessary as follows:
    - a. Conduct an electric load study and, if cost is reasonable, install two electric hand dryers:
    - b. Develop Sustainable Practices handbook; and
    - c. Submit a Final Report meeting requirements established by Exhibit C to DEQ Agreement 110-09 by December 31, 2010.

Modifications to this Amendment are valid only if made in writing and signed by all 3. BPS' Bureau Director and Principal of Skyline School may approve any parties. modification by amendment that does not increase financial payment or cost. 4.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**CITY OF PORTLAND** 

Signature

Date

Susan Anderson Director, Bureau of Planning and Sustainability

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Address: City of Portland Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 1900 SW 4th Ave., Suite 7100, Portland, OR 97201

SKYLINE SCHOOL

Signature

Date

Ben Keefer Principal